Public Document Pack

MEETING: Cabinet

% BARNSLEY |DATE Wednesday, 7 April 2021
Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD
VIRTUALLY
PUBLIC https://barnsley.public-
WEB LINK: i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2021 (Cab.7.4.2021/3)
(Pages 3 - 6)
Items for Noting
4, Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.4.2021/4)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.4.20201/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson
6. Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal Action Plan (Cab.7.4.2021/6) (Pages 7 - 68)

7. Community Asset Transfer - Grant of 25-year lease of Land at Houghton Road
Recreation Ground to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO (Cab.7.4.20201/7)
(Pages 69 - 80)

8. Exclusion of Public and Press
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test.

Children’s Spokesperson

9. Borough Response to Meeting the Needs of Children and Young People with
Special Educational Needs, during the Covid-19 Pandemic (Cab.7.4.2021/9)
(Pages 81 - 106)

Reason restricted:
Paragraph (1) Information relating to any individual.


https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

To:

Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities

Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)

Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support
(Monitoring Officer)

Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services

Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 26 March 2021



Cab.7.4.2021/3

MEETING: | Cabinet

=% BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 24 March 2021

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

Metropolitan Borough Councll TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD
VIRTUALLY
MINUTES
Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,

Cheetham, Howard, Lamb and Platts
Members in Attendance: Councillors T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy,
Shepherd and Tattersall
Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the (i)
Berneslai Homes Board in respect of minute numbers 102, 103 and 104, and; (ii)

Premier Leisure Board in respect of minute number 105.

Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a DWP employee in respect
of minute number 104.

Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 10 March
2021 had been called in.

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2021 (Cab.24.3.2021/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were taken as read and signed
by the Chair as a correct record.

Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.3.2021/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the week ending 12 March 2021 were noted.

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution
(Cab.24.3.2021/5)

RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the
Responsibility for Executive Functions — Officer Delegations, as contained within the
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:-

Date of Decision - 10 March 2021

Approval of a Deed of Variation as part of the Glassworks’ scheme and
associated delegations.

Page 3



96.

97.

1.1 The update be noted,;

1.2 The points outlined within the report for inclusion within the Deed of Variation
be approved; and

1.2 The required approvals to agree the final Deed of Variation be delegated to
the Service Director, Finance, Service Director, Legal in consultation with the
Executive Director, Place

Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.3.2021/6)

RESOLVED that the report notifying the receipt of the following petition be noted and
the recommended actions for responding to it be endorsed:-

1. Containing the signatures of 205 signatories, in respect of Improved road safety
at Carr Green Lane, Mapplewell, Barnsley.

a. BMBC Traffic Team does not support this proposal as there is no history of
Personal Injury Collisions (PICs) at the point in question within the last 5 years
and only one slight PIC on the whole of Carr Green Lane. We justify the
significant investment of road safety improvements on the basis of a reduction
in PIC’s at the location. Each accident saved produces a cost benefit to
society as a whole through reduced emergency service involvement, reduced
hospital costs, reduced loss of earnings for injured parties and loss of
productivity, reduced insurance claims and so on.

Every site that is recommended for treatment on an accident basis is
prioritised for funding across the borough. As the budget for road safety
improvements is finite, it is the sites with the greatest proven need which are
treated first and thes
[...]
ve.

Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 2021/22 (Cab.24.3.2021/15)
RESOLVED:-
That the following be approved:-

1. The acceptance of the funding of £5,647,940 from the Public Sector
Decarbonisation Scheme;

2. That the Council enter into a contract with Ameresco to develop and deliver the
Council buildings element of the project on its behalf; and

3. That the Council provide funding to develop and deliver the BSF Schools element
of the project through the existing Project Agreement mechanisms.

Page 6



Cab.7.4.2021/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the
relevant Forward Plan.

REPORT OF THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE
TO CABINET ON 7 APRIL 2021

BARNSLEY COVID ECONOMIC RENEWAL ACTION PLAN

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

4.1

Purpose of Report

To present to cabinet the Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal Action Plan.

To seek approval to adopt a programme of prioritised interventions focused on
supporting the short and medium-term COVID economic recovery within Barnsley.

Recommendations

This report makes the following recommendations:

Cabinet supports the adoption of the Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal
Action Plan.

That Cabinet approve the release of £1m in Council funding to support

the Economic Recovery Programme and in addition utilise the £1m in
Gainshare Funding awarded by SCR to support the proposals outlined in this
report.

Introduction

The impact of COVID on the national, regional and local economy is unprecedented
and is likely to be long lasting. This report tables the Barnsley COVID Economic
Renewal Action Plan which sets out the areas of challenge, opportunities and the
key recovery actions and outcomes that are required within the borough.

The report also seeks approval for the adoption of a prioritised programme of
economic interventions that can be delivered at a local level within Barnsley as a
key component of the renewal plan.

Backgroun
[...]
his is funding is complemented by utilisation of £1m in
Gainshare monies currently being offered by SCR to support economic
recovery focussed projects in Barnsley.

It should be noted that Gainshare funding will be released upon satisfactory
completion of a supporting application to SCR — this is however a ‘light touch’ process
and no issues around the release of this funding are anticipated.

It should be further noted that SCR require this tranche of Gainshare funding to be
spent by 31 March 2022.

Employee Implications

It is critical that the delivery of this programme is adequately resourced from a
commissioning, delivery and monitoring perspective. It is therefore proposed to
establish an additional temporary Grade 10 role for 12 months providing delivery
capacity for the programme.

Communications Implications

The different areas of the programme will be supporting by communications and
marketing activity to target messages to the relevant audiences, with clear links
back to the COVID Economic Renewal Action Plan and the council’s Recovery and
Renewal Strategy.

Progress and key milestones will be publicised through a range of channels and will
be initially collated on the council’s website as part of the Coronavirus (COVID-19)
recovery plan for Barnsley.

10

Page 16



12.

12.1

13

13.1

14.

14.1

15.

15.1

16.

16.1

Consultations

Extensive consultation has been undertaken on the establishment of this
programme. This includes:

Barnsley Business & Economy Sub Group - This group is responsible for
coordinating the Barnsley Economic COVID response and recovery actions. The
group consists of key stakeholders from internally within the Council but also
partners including Barnsley College, Barnsley & Rotherham Chamber, Barnsley
Business Innovation Village, DWP and the Third Sector.

Barnsley Inclusive Economy Board — This group is focused on delivering an
Inclusive Economy for Barnsley. It ensures opportunities are maximised and
inequalities reduced to al
[...]
se for Barnsley Town Plan.

[15] Centre for Cities, Recovery Tracker 2021.



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.7.4.20201/7

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been
included in the relevant Forward Plan

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE
TO CABINET ON 7 APRIL 2021

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER — GRANT OF A 25 YEAR LEASE OF LAND AT

HOUGHTON ROAD RECREATION GROUND TO THURNSCOE REGENERATION CIO

11

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for the grant of a 25 lease of
land at Houghton Road Recreation ground, shown hatched black on the attached
plan, to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO, a registered Charitable Incorporated
Organisation (CIO).

The lease will enable Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO to secure external funding to
facilitate the development of a Village Plaza and community café from which both
formal and informal community and leisure-based activities will be delivered for the
benefit of the community.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council as freeholder of Houghton Road Recreation Ground approves
the grant of a 25-year lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO on terms and
conditions to be agreed.

That the Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to finalise Heads of Terms for
a 25-year lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO. The grant will be in accordance
with Local Government Act 1972, but at less than best consideration based on
the delivery of local social economic and environmental wellbeing powers as
introduced by the Local Government Act 2000 and the General Disposal
Consent (England) 2003.

That the Service Director of Legal Services be authorised to complete the lease
to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO, subject to the necessary planning consents
being achieved

That the Service Director Legal Services be authorised to deal with the issuing
of notices relating to the disposal of Public Open Space and consider any
object
[...]
eisure options including skate, scoot, bike and parkour. A smaller
overlapping hexagon provides a quieter more contemplative space incorporating
raised beds, new seating and a sculpture.

The CIO intend installing a bespoke shipping container alongside the main Plaza to
provide a pop-up café which will also provide storage for leisure and events
equipment. It is believed that this provision will provide for maximum flexibility of use
by the community.

In order to secure funding the CIO require a 25 year lease of the land shown hatched
black once funding is secured and all necessary consents are in place the develop
a Village Plaza and community café can be commenced all of which will improve
amenities available to the local community and encourage local community cohesion
around the newly developed Village Plaza.

The CIO propose to involve a range of existing community groups in the design and
running of the plaza, with funds being made available from the grants received for a
full time paid project development officer whose role will be to engage with young
people and the wider community.

PROPOSAL AND JUSTIFICATION

Itis proposed the Council approve the granting of a 25 year lease of the land shown
hatched black on the attached plan to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO at a less than
best consideration in-line with powers as introduced by the Local Government Act
2000 and the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003.

The completion of the lease will be conditional on the tenants securing funding
facilitating the development of a Village Plaza and café in accordance with previously
approved plan after which the CIO will be responsible for the ongoing maintenance
and repair together with all outgoings cost and utilities associated with the scheme.

The proposed lease will contain a landlord or tenant break clause, subject to 6-
months’ written notice. This will provide a degree of flexibility ensuring the CIO can
terminate the agreement if the management of the site beco
[...]
 purpose-built Village Plaza and café facility which will
provide a base at which the community can meet and from which the CIO can deliver
organised activities for the benefit of the community.

Once the proposed works have been completed, the scheme will provide facilities
appropriate to meet the specific local demand for social activity, providing a space for
family and friends to socialise, promoting local cohesion.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director — Finance
(S151 Officer).

The proposal is to grant a 25-year lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO (the tenant)
for land at the Recreation Ground, Houghton Road, Thurnscoe.

The lease proposed will be subject to a nominal rent received by the Council. In
accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, (Cab.30.1.2013/6.3 refers),
any land or property leased out by the Council should be at a market rent, unless
otherwise specifically agreed by Cabinet, and that in the case of offering land or
property for rent or lease at a lower market value, the anticipated socio-economic
benefits are taken into consideration.

The grant of a 25-year lease will allow the tenant to make a funding application for

the development of a Village Plaza and community café. It is estimated that the
development proposals will cost the tenant in the region of £350k. The tenant will also

Page 72



7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

be responsible for the ongoing operational running costs which will initially include a
project development officer.

The proposal to award the lease at a nominal rent promotes external investment in
the site which will have significant socio-economic benefits to the local community as
outlined within Section 6 of this report.

On completion of the lease, the area included in the lease and currently maintained
by the Council will become the responsibility of the tenant in respect of maintenance
and upkeep, thus reducin
[...]
nd details are shown in
paragraph 7 of the report.

The Director of Legal Services have also been consulted in the respect of the grant
of a lease of public open space, Sport England and Coal Authority.

THE CORPORATE PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE

MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO encourage active citizenship and promote the creation
of local green space and community spaces. Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO’s
statement is to “develop green spaces and improve the local amenities for the public
benefit”. The grant of a lease to the CIO for the development of a Village Plaza along
with a community café and employment of a project officer is in alignment with the
continuing development, consolidation and expansion of community resources as
detailed in the Council’s Corporate Plan.

REDUCTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

The development of a Village Plaza and café will provide a central hub that will
provide a base from which the CIO will delivery community and leisure based
activities providing place where people of all ages can feel safe and build and develop
a cohesive community reducing the risk of persons engaging in crime and engaging
in anti-social behavior.

The proposed transfer will provide investment in the site and encourage the local
community to use and look after the facilities it will provide for the community again
minimising the risk of vandalism and other anti-social behavior.

RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

The granting of a lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO will see continued use of and
investment in Houghton Road Recreation Ground, keeping the asset at the heart of
the community encouraging the local community to use the facilities. The grant of this
lease will bring investment to the site by way of creating a Village Plaza and café
facility. Consultations with the local community has assisted in the development of
the proposals in terms of what the local community want to see developed at the site
for their benefit.

Should Thurnscoe Regenerat
[...]
17
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_318
A

AutoCAD SHX Text_319
THE FREESTYLE COLLECTIVE FORGE WORKS HERONSGATE ROAD CHORLEYWOOD HERTFORDSHIRE WD3 5BB T. (0)1923 777 111 E. INFO@FREESTYLEPLACES.COM

AutoCAD SHX Text_320
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_321
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_322
THURNSCOE

AutoCAD SHX Text_323
COMMUNITY PLAZA

AutoCAD SHX Text_324
THURNSCOE SPORTS GROUND,

AutoCAD SHX Text_325
HOUGHTON ROAD, THURNSCOE

AutoCAD SHX Text_326
BIG LOCAL THURNSCOE

AutoCAD SHX Text_327
EXISTING SITE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text_328
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_329
DE

AutoCAD SHX Text_330
--

AutoCAD SHX Text_331
--

AutoCAD SHX Text_332
As shown

AutoCAD SHX Text_333
22.12.20

AutoCAD SHX Text_334
PLANNING

AutoCAD SHX Text_335
THUR-PSP01

AutoCAD SHX Text_336
A


This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.7.4.2021/9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2021 (Cab.7.4.2021/3)
	6. Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal Action Plan (Cab.7.4.2021/6)
	Appendix B

	7. Community Asset Transfer - Grant of 25-year lease of Land at Houghton Road Recreation Ground to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO (Cab.7.4.20201/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	PSP01



	9. Borough Response to Meeting the Needs of Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs, during the Covid-19 Pandemic (Cab.7.4.2021/9)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 7 April 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy and Tattersall 
  

 
106. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Cllr Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute number 111 as she has family 
members that own their own business.  
 

107. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 24th March 
2021 had been called in. 
 

108. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2021 (Cab.7.4.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2021 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

109. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.7.4.2021/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

110. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.7.4.20201/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

111. Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal Action Plan (Cab.7.4.2021/6)  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) Cabinet supports the adoption of the Barnsley COVID Economic Renewal 
Action Plan, and 
  

(ii) Approves the release of £1m in Council funding to support the Economic 
Recovery Programme and in addition utilise the £1m in Gainshare Funding 
awarded by SCR to support the proposals outlined in this report. 

 



 
2 

112. Community Asset Transfer - Grant of 25-year lease of Land at Houghton Road 
Recreation Ground to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO (Cab.7.4.20201/7)  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

(i) The Council as freeholder of Houghton Road Recreation Ground approves the 
grant of a 25-year lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO on terms and 
conditions to be agreed;  

(ii) The Corporate Asset Manager be authorised to finalise Heads of Terms for a 
25-year lease to Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO:  

(iii) The grant will be in accordance with Local Government Act 1972, but at less 
than best consideration based on the delivery of local social economic and 
environmental wellbeing powers as introduced by the Local Government 
Act 2000 and the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003: 

(iv) The Service Director of Legal Services be authorised to complete the lease to 
Thurnscoe Regeneration CIO, subject to the necessary planning consents 
being achieved, and  

(v) The Service Director Legal Services be authorised to deal with the issuing of 
notices relating to the disposal of Public Open Space and consider any 
objections should they arise. 

 
113. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
 
Item Number  Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
 
114   Paragraph 3 
 
 
 

114. Borough Response to Meeting the Needs of Children and Young People with 
Special Educational Needs, during the Covid-19 Pandemic (Cab.7.4.2021/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the experiences outlined in this report as part of the 
Local Authority’s continuous improvements to the quality of practice and 
provision concerning our local SEND ‘Offer’. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


